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Connecting to a Monaural TV Set  (see figure B)

The TV set (optional)
The DVD player
The video/audio cable
Note: Leave the red plugs disconnected
To audio input connector
To video input connector

Connecting to Audio Equipment  (see figure C)

The audio equipment (optional)
The TV set (optional)
The DVD player
The video/audio cable
To audio input connectors R (red), L (white)
To video input connector (yellow)

Connecting to Speakers  (see figure D)

The TV set (optional)
The DVD player
Front Speaker (Left)
To Front Speaker (L) Terminal
Front Speaker (Right)
To Front Speaker (R) Terminal
Center Speaker
To Center Speaker Terminal
Subwoofer Speaker
To Subwoofer Speaker Terminal
Rear Speaker (Left)
To Rear Speaker (L) Terminal
Rear Speaker (Right)
To Rear Speaker (R) Terminal
The video cable (Yellow)
To video input connector (Yellow)

CAUTION:
! Be sure to connect with the black wire to the minus (-) terminal and

another line to the plus (+) terminal on the speakers and the unit. If the
wires are reversed, the sound will be distorted and will lack bass.

! Do not mix the right speaker and left speaker when connecting the speakers
to the unit.

! Unplug the AC power cord from the AC power outlet before connecting or
disconnecting any component.

! Use speakers with an impedance of 4  or more.

! Use of speakers with an impedance less than 4  may damage your unit.

NOTE:
! After making all the connections of the system, and AC power cord, you

can output a test tone to check that all the speakers are connected
correctly. For details on outputting a test tone, see the User Guide on
“Audio Setup, Initial Settings” section.

! To obtain the best dynamic surround sound, locate the speakers at the
best listening position with a appropriate distance and height of each
speakers. For details, see the speaker’s  manual for speaker setup.

! Adjust the volume of all of the speakers by using remote control for the
best surround sound. See the User Guide on “Setting Speaker Sound
Balance, DVD” section.

! When you select an item to adjust the volume, the sound cuts off for a
moment.

5
4

3
2
1

5
4
3
2
1

6

5
4
3
2
1

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Note 1: The back panel layout is subject to change on revising.  Please
check each connector’s text description.

Note 2: This model may provide various combination of input/output
connectors for various devices.

Back Panel (US/European-standard)

1.  Power off the TV set and the DVD player before connecting.
2. According to the input connectors equipped with your TV;

For US standard TV: connect one end of the audio/video cable (red,
white, yellow). For European standard TV: Connect Scart cable to
the DVD player and the other end to the input connector of the TV
set.
 !!!!!   The colors of the connectors on TV set and the plugs of the

   audio/video cable match up when connecting the cable, i.e.,
   RED plug should be connected to a RED connector and  the
   others the same way.

3.  Connect S-video cable (optional) to DVD player if your TV has S-
      video input.

!!!!!  When using the S-video cable there is no need to connect
  the yellow video cable.

4. Connect YUV/RGB cable (optional) to DVD player if your TV has
YUV/RGB input.

!!!!!   When using the YUV/RGB cable there is no need to connect
the yellow video cable and S-video cable.

5. Connect one end of the power cord to the  AC IN connector of the
DVD player and the other end to the power outlet.

S-video output connector
The S (separate) video output connector separates the color (C) and
luminance (Y) signals before transmitting them to the TV set in order to
achieve a sharper picture. Use the S-video cord (optional) when connecting
the player to a TV set equipped with a S-video input connector for the best
picture clarity possible.

>>Connections
! Read through the instructions before connecting the equipment.

! Set the power switches on the player and equipment to
the OFF position before connecting

! Be sure that the colors of the connectors and plugs to match up
when connecting the cord.

! Be sure to connect with the black wire to the minus (-) terminal
and another line to the plus (+) terminal on the speakers and
the unit. If the wires are reversed, the sound will be distorted
and will lack bass.

Connecting to a Stereo TV Set  (see figure A.1)

Connecting to a Scart TV (see figure A.2)

The TV set (optional)
The DVD player
Video (yellow) /audio (red, white) cable
To audio input connectors R (red), L (white)
To video input connector (yellow)
S-video cord (optional)
To S-video input connector
YUV/RGB cable (optional)
To YUV/RGB input connector
Scart Cable (European standard) (optional)
To Scart input connector (European standard)
AC power cord
To power outlet

AM/FM RADIO

Front (Right/Left), Rear (Right/Left), Center, Subwoofer Termainals

AM terminals
FM 75 ohm
socket

SPEAKER OUT
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Connecting to Other Audio Visual System
(see figure E)

The DVD player
Audio Visual equipment (optional)
The video/audio cables

Connecting to a Decoder with Dolby Digital
Processing  (see figure F)

The TV set (optional)
The DVD player
Decoder OR Amplifier with Dolby Digital Processing (optional)
The Audio/Video cord
Note: Leave the red and white plugs disconnected
To video input connector (yellow)
Coaxial cable (optional)
To digital sound input connector

Concerning the digital audio output
The digital output connectors are used to output the digital audio
signal recorded on discs. You can output the digital signal via coaxial
output jack to an amplifier.
Depending on the disc format, either Dolby Digital Sound or Linear
PCM sound will be outputted from the unit’s digital audio output
connector (PCM/Dolby Digital) as shown in the table following.

NOTE:
! For DVDs, sound having 96 kHz sampling can be outputted

from the unit’s digital audio output connector.

For your reference:
! Dolby Digital is a digital sound compression technique developed

by the Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Supporting 5.1-
channel surround sound, as well as stereo (2-channel) sound, this
technique enables a large quantity of sound data to be efficiently
recorded on a disc

! Linear PCM is a signal recording format used in audio CDs. While
audio CDs are recorded in 44.1 kHz/16 bit, DVDs are recorded in
48 kHz/16 bit up to 96 kHz/24 bit.

! If you have a Dolby Pro Logic Surround decoder, you will obtain the
full benefit of Pro Logic from the same DVD movies that provide full
5.1-channel Dolby Digital soundtracks, as well as from titles with
the Dolby Surround mark.

Connecting to Antenna  (see figure G.1)

The DVD player
FM wire antenna
AM loop antenna
To AM terminal
To  terminal
75  coaxial cable (not supplied)
Outdoor FM antenna (not supplied)
Ground wire
To ground

>>Remote Control Preparation
Battery Installation
Insert the batteries and match the (+) and (–) on batteries to the marks
inside the battery compartment.

Service life of batteries
! The batteries normally last for about one year although this

depends on how often and for what operations the
remote control is used.

! If the remote control unit fails to work even when it is operated
near the player, replace the batteries.

! Use size “AAA” batteries.

Remote Control Operation Range
Point the remote control unit no more than about 7 meters from the remote
control sensor and within about 60!  of the front of the unit.

! The operating distance may vary according to the brightness of the
room.

NOTE:
! Do not point bright lights at the remote control

signal sensor.
! Do not place objects between the remote control

unit and the remote control signal sensor.
! Do not use this remote control unit while

simultaneously operating the remote control unit
of any other equipment.

Enjoy your DVD Player !
1.   Power on the TV set and select “Video” as the TV input.
2.   Power on the DVD player and open the disc tray.
3.   Place a disc onto the disc tray.
4.   Close the disc tray.
5.   Press “PLAY” and enjoy your DVD.

Remote sensor

30 30

CAUTION:

! To prevent noise pickup, do not place the antenna on the
system and other components.

! Place the antenna away from the unit for better reception.

! Be sure to fully extend the FM wire antenna and keep it as
horizontal position.

! If the AM loop antenna and the FM wire antenna are
placed near the AC power lead, it may cause interference

in radio reception.

To use external FM reception  (see figure G.2)

Use 75  coaxial cable (not supplied) to connect the unit to an outdoor
FM antenna as shown in figure G.2.

CAUTION:
! If you connect the unit to an outdoor antenna, use the ground

wire to prevent from lighting.

! Do not connect the ground wire to a gas pipe.
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Willkommen zur Kurzanleitung Ihres neuen
DVD-Players, einer kurzen und verständlichen Übersicht für die
problemlose Installation des Gerätes. Bei der Installation des DVD-
Payers beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise:

Lieferumfang
US-Modell

! Ein (1) DVD-Player
! Fünf (5) Lautsprecher (optional)
! Ein (1) Subwoofer (optional)
! Ein (1) Audio/Videokabel
! Eine (1) MW-Schleifenantenne
! Eine (1) UKW-Drahtantenne

! Eine (1) Fernbedienung
! Zwei (2) AAA-Batterien
! Sechs (6) Lautsprecherkabel

(optional)
Scart-Modell

! Eine (1) UKW-Drahtantenne
! Eine (1) Fernbedienung
! Zwei (2) AAA-Batterien
! Sechs (6) Lautsprecherkabel

(optional)

Übersicht zum DVD-Player
Tasten/Bedienelemente

Rückseite (US/Europa)

Anschlüsse
! Lesen Sie vor dem Anschließen von Geräten die betreffende Bedie-

nungsanleitung.
! Schalten Sie sämtliche beteiligte Geräte aus bevor sie diese

anschließen.
! Achten Sie darauf, dass Stecker - und Anschlussfarbe

übereinstimmen.
! Verbinden Sie das schwarze Kabel mit dem Minus-Anschluss (-)

und das andere Kabel mit dem Plus-Anschluss (+) der Lautspre-
cher und des Gerätes. Wenn Sie die Polarität vertauschen, kann die
Tonwiedergabe verzerrt und ohne Bässe sein.

1. Schalten Sie den Fernseher und den DVD-Player aus.
2. Je nachdem, welche Anschlussbuchse Ihr Fernseher besitzt: (US-

Modell) verbinden Sie das eine Ende des Audio-/Videokabels (rot,
weiß, gelb) ODER (Europa-Modell) des Scart-Kabels mit dem
DVD-Player und das andere Ende mit dem entsprechenden
Eingang am Fernseher.

! Achten Sie beim Anschließen darauf, dass Sie gleichfarbige
Stecker und Buchsen miteinander verbinden (z.B. sollte der
ROTE Stecker an die ROTE Buchse angeschlossen werden).

3. Falls Ihr Fernseher einen S-Video-Eingang besitzt, verbinden Sie
das S-Video-Kabel(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) mit dem DVD-
Player.

! Bei Verwendung eines S-Video-Kabels brauchen Sie das gelbe
Kabel nicht anzuschließen.

4. Falls Ihr Fernseher einen YUV/RGB-Eingang besitzt, verbinden Sie
das YUV/RGB-Kabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) mit dem
DVD-Player.

!  Bei Verwendung eines YUV/RGB-Kabels brauchen Sie das gelbe
 Kabel bzw. das S-Video-Kabel nicht anzuschließen.

5. Verbinden Sie das eine Ende des Netzkabels mit dem DVD-Player
und das andere Ende mit einer Steckdose.

S-Video-Ausgang
Um ein schärferes Bild zu erzielen, trennt der S-Video-Ausgang die Signale
für Farbe und Helligkeit, bevor sie an das Fernsehgerät übertragen werden.
Wenn Ihr Fernsehgerät mit einem S-Video-Eingang ausgestattet ist,
verwenden Sie zum Anschluss an den DVD-Player ein S-Videokabel (nicht
im Lieferumfang enthalten). Dadurch optimieren Sie die Bildwiedergabe.

An ein Stereo-Fernsehgerät anschließen
(siehe Abbildung A.1)

An ein Scart-Fernsehgerät anschließen
(siehe Abbildung A.2)

Fernsehgerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
DVD-Player
Videokabel (gelb) / Audiokabel (rot, weiß)
Zum Audio-Eingang R (rot), L (weiß)
Zum Video-Eingang (gelb)
S-Videokabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Zum S-Video-Eingang
YUV/RGB-Videokabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Zum YUV/RGB-Eingang
Scart-Kabel (Europa-Modell) (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Zum Scart-Eingang (US-Modell)
Netzkabel
Zur Netzsteckdose

Taste PLAY
(Wiedergabe)

Taste FUNCTION

Taste BAND

Taste OPEN/CLOSE
(Öffnen/Schließen)

Taste EIN/AUS

Taste STOP

Lautstärkeregler
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Taste VorsprungTaste Rücksprung

Taste PAUSE

DEUTSCH

Europa-Modell

! Ein (1) DVD-Player
! Fünf (5) Lautsprecher (optional)
! Ein (1) Subwoofer (optional)
! Ein (1) Scart-Kabel (optional)
! Ein (1) Audio/Videokabel
! Eine (1) MW-Schleifenantenne

VIDEO

Composite

AUDIO

Digital Analog

INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT OUTPUT

R/V G/Y B/U
COAXIAL

S-VIDEO
OUT

L R

RL

VIDEO VIDEO

Koaxialer
Audio-Ausgang
(optional)
Optischer

Analoger
Stereo-Ausgang/
Eingang

Composite Video—
Ausgang/Eingang

Komponenten

Separierter Video-

Ausgang (optional)

Leerzeichen einfügen für
YUV/RGB-Komponenten
(optional)

Rückseite (US-Modell)

Rückseite (Europa-Modell)

VIDEO

Composite

AUDIO

Digital Analog

SCART OUT
INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT OUTPUT

COAXIAL

S-VIDEO
 OUT

VIDEO VIDEO
L R

RL

ANDERE

Koaxialer
Audio-Ausgang
(optional)
Optischer Separierter Video-

Ausgang (optional)

Composite Video—
Ausgang/Eingang

Kombinierter Audio/
Video-Anschluss für
Europäische
Fernseher (optional)

Analoger Stereo-
Ausgang/Eingang

Anschlüsse Leerzeichen einfügen!(rechts/links), hinten (rechts/links),
Mitte, SubwooferEingang für

75-Ohm-
UKW-
Antenne

MW-
Anschluss

MW/UKW-RADIO LAUTSPRECHERAUSGANG

Hinweis 1: Die Anschlüsse auf der Rückseite können ohne vorherige
Ankündigung geändert werden.  Überprüfen Sie deshalb noch
einmal genau die Beschriftung der Anschlüsse.

Hinweis 2: Modellabhängig können verschiedenartige Anschlüsse zu
finden sein.
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Mit audiovisuellen Ausgabegeräten verbinden
(siehe Abbildung E)

DVD-Player
AV-Gerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Video-/Audiokabel

An einen Dolby Digital-Decoder anschließen
 (siehe Abbildung F)

Fernsehgerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
DVD-Player
Decoder ODER Verstärker mit Dolby Digital-Norm (nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten)
Audio-/Videokabel
Hinweis: Schließen Sie den roten und weißen Stecker nicht an
Zum Videoeingang (gelb)
Koaxialkabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Zum digitalen Audio-Eingang

Hinweis zum digitalen Audioausgang
Über die digitalen Audioausgänge werden die auf den Disks
aufgenommenen digitalen Audiosignale ausgegeben. Die Ausgabe der
Audiosignale kann über den Anschluss eines Koaxialkabels an den
Verstärker erfolgen.
Die Klangausgabe über den digitalen Ausgang erfolgt je nach Disk-
Format entweder als Dolby Digital oder Linear PCM (s. Tabelle).

HINWEIS:
• DVD-Samplingraten von 96 kHz können über den digitalen

Audioausgang ausgegeben werden.

Information:
• Dolby Digital ist ein Verfahren zur digitalen Klangkomprimierung, das

von der Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation entwickelt wurde. Es
unterstützt sowohl 5.1-Kanal Surround Sound als auch Stereoklang
über 2 Kanäle. Durch dieses Verfahren können große Mengen von
Klangdaten auf einer Disk untergebracht werden.

• Bei Linear PCM handelt es sich um ein Signalaufnahmeformat, das bei
Audio-CDs Verwendung findet. Im Gegensatz zu Audio-CDs (44,1 kHz/
16 Bit) werden DVDs im Spektrum zwischen 48 kHz/16 Bit und 96 kHz/
24 Bit aufgenommen.

• Wenn Sie einen Dolby Pro Logic Surround-Decoder besitzen, kommen
Sie sowohl bei DVD-Filmen im 5.1-Kanal Dolby Digital-Format als auch
bei Disks mit dem Dolby Surround-Symbol in den Genuss des
Pro Logic-Standards.

Antenne anschließen  (siehe Abbildung G.1)

DVD-Player
UKW-Drahtantenne
MW-Schleifenantenne
Zum MW-Eingang
Zum  Anschluss
75-Ω-Koaxialkabel (siehe folgende Abbildung)
UKW-Außenantenne (siehe folgende Abbildung)
Erdungskabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Zur Erde

An ein Mono-Fernsehgerät anschließen
(siehe Abbildung B)

Fernsehgerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
DVD-Player
Video-/Audiokabel
Hinweis: Schließen Sie die roten Stecker nicht an.
Zum Audio-Eingang
Zum Videoeingang

An eine Stereoanlage anschließen (siehe Abbildung C)

Stereoanlage (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Fernsehgerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
DVD-Player
Video-/Audiokabel
Zum Audio-Eingang R (rot), L (weiß)
Zum Video-Eingang (gelb)

Lautsprecher anschließen (siehe Abbildung D)

Fernsehgerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
DVD-Player
Vorderer Lautsprecher (links)
Zur Buchse Front Speaker (L)
Vorderer Lautsprecher (rechts)
Zur Buchse Front Speaker (R)
Lautsprecher Mitte
Zum mittleren Lautsprecher
Subwoofer
Zur Buchse Subwoofer
Hinterer Lautsprecher (links)
Zur Buchse Rear Speaker (L)
Hinterer Lautsprecher (rechts)
Zur Buchse Rear Speaker (R)
Videokabel (gelb)
Zum Video-Eingang (gelb)

VORSICHT:
! Verbinden Sie das schwarze Kabel mit dem Minus-Anschluss

(-) und das andere Kabel mit dem Plus-Anschluss (+) der Laut-
sprecher und des Gerätes. Wenn Sie die Polarität vertau-
schen, kann die Tonwiedergabe verzerrt und ohne Bässe sein.

! Vertauschen Sie niemals die linken und rechten Lautsprecher.
! Bevor Sie Komponenten anschließen oder entfernen, schalten Sie

das Gerät aus, und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose.
! Verwenden Sie nur Lautsprecher mit einer Impedanz von

mindestens 4 Ω.
! Bei Verwendung von Lautsprechern mit weniger als 4 Ω

können Sie das Gerät ernsthaft beschädigen.

Hinweis:
! Nachdem Sie alle Audiokabel angeschlossen und die Netz-

verbindung hergestellt haben, können Sie einen Audiotest durch-
führen, um zu prüfen, ob alle Lautsprecher korrekt angeschlossen
sind. Hinweise zur Vorgehensweise entnehmen Sie bitte dem
Benutzerhandbuch ("Audio-Einstellungen, Werkseitige
Einstellungen").

! Um einen optimalen und dynamischen Surround-Sound zu erhal-
ten, stellen Sie jeden der Lautsprecher in einer angemessenen
Höhe  und Entfernung auf. Detaillierte Angaben entnehmen Sie
bitte dem Benutzerhandbuch ihrer Lautsprecher.

! Stellen Sie die Lautstärke aller Lautsprecher mit Hilfe der Fernbe-
dienung so ein, dass Sie einen optimalen Raumklang erhalten.
Satzende ändern in: erhalten (siehe Benutzerhandbuch, Abschnitt
"Klangbalance der Lautsprecher einstellen, DVD").

! Wenn Sie ein Element zum Einstellen der Lautstärke auswählen,
wird die Soundausgabe kurzzeitig unterbrochen.
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DISK Klangaufnahmeformat Digitale Klangausgabe
am Audioausgang

DVD Dolby Digital Dolby Digital bit Stream

Linear PCM Linear PCM
(nur 96 kHz Samplingrate)

Linear PCMAudio-
CD

Linear PCM
(nur 44,1 kHz Samplingrate)
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Bienvenue dans ce guide d’installation rapide du
lecteur DVD.  Il vous explique comment installer rapidement et
facilement votre lecteur. Suivez attentivement les instructions pour
procéder à son installation.

>>Contenu de l’emballage
 Modèle US

! 1 lecteur DVD
! 5 haut-parleurs (en option)
! 1 caisson de graves (subwoofer)

(en option)
! 1 câble audio/vidéo
! 1 antenne cadre AM

! 1 antenne filaire FM
! 1 télécommande
! 2 piles «AAA»
! Six (6) fils de haut-parleur

(en option)

 Modèle Europe

! 1 lecteur DVD
! 5 haut-parleurs (en option)
! 1 caisson de graves

(en option)
! 1 câble Scart (en option)
! 1 câble audio/vidéo

! 1 antenne cadre AM
! 1 antenne filaire FM
! 1 télécommande
! 2 piles «AAA»
! Six (6) fils de haut-parleur

(en option)

>>Description de votre lecteur DVD
Boutons / Contrôles

Bouton de
LECTURE

Bouton PAUSE

Bouton de
FONCTION

Bouton de sélec-
tion de BANDE

Bouton
D’OUVERTURE/
FERMETURE

Bouton de MISE
SOUS TENSION

Bouton PRÉCÉDENT

Bouton STOP

Bouton du volume

Bouton SUIVANT

 Panneau arrière (Modèle Europe)

VORSICHT:
! Um Störgeräusche zu vermeiden, stellen Sie die Antennen nicht in

der Nähe des Systems oder anderer Komponenten auf.
! Stellen Sie die Antenne so weit entfernt vom Gerät wie möglich auf.
! Ziehen Sie die UKW-Antenne vollständig aus, und richten Sie diese

horizontal aus.
! Werden die MW- oder UKW-Antennen in der Nähe einer Steckdose

aufgestellt, können Empfangsstörungen auftreten.

Externe UKW-Antenne (siehe Abbildung G.2)

Verwenden Sie ein 75-Ω-Koaxialkabel, um das Gerät mit einer UKW-
Außenantenne zu verbinden Satzende ändern in: zu verbinden (siehe
Abb. G.2).

VORSICHT:
! Wenn Sie das Gerät an eine Außenantenne anschlie-

ßen, verwenden Sie ein Erdungskabel, um es vor
Blitzeinschlag zu schützen.

! Erden Sie das Gerät niemals über eine Gasleitung!

Fernbedienung für den Einsatz vorberei-
ten
Batterien einlegen
Legen Sie die Batterien ein, und achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polari-
tät (+) und (-). Diese ist auf der Innenseite des Batteriefachs
gekennzeichnet.

Lebensdauer von Batterien
! Die durchschnittliche Batterielebensdauer beträgt ein Jahr. Sie hängt

("direkt" herausnehmen) von der Häufigkeit der Benutzung und dem
Abstand zwischen Fernbedienung und DVD-Player ab.

! Funktioniert die Fernbedienung selbst in unmittelbarer Nähe des
DVD-Players nicht, müssen die Batterien ausgetauscht werden.

! Verwenden Sie AAA-Zellen.

Reichweite der Fernbedienung

Halten Sie die Fernbedienung auf den Signalsensor am DVD-Player
gerichtet. Der Abstand darf nicht mehr als 7 m betragen, der Winkel
sollte nicht größer als 60° sein.

! Die Reichweite der Fernbedienung hängt von den jeweils herrschen-
den Lichtverhältnissen ab.

Fernbedienungssensor
HINWEIS:
! Richten Sie keine starken Lichtquellen auf den

Signalsensor für die Fernbedienung.
! Zwischen Fernbedienung und Signalsensor am

DVD-Player dürfen sich keine Gegenstände be-
finden.

! Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung des DVD-
Players nicht zeitgleich mit einer anderen
Fernbedienung.

Handhabung des DVD-Players
1. Schalten Sie das Fernsehgerät ein, und wählen Sie den

Videoeingang am Fernseher aus.
2. Schalten Sie den DVD-Player ein, und öffnen Sie die CD-Lade.
3. Legen Sie eine Disk in die Schublade ein.
4. Schließen Sie die CD-Lade.
5. Drücken Sie die Wiedergabetaste, und genießen Sie Ihre DVD.

* Technische Daten können ohne vorherige Ankündigung
  geändert.

FRANÇAIS

AUDIO

INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT OUTPUT

R/V G/Y B/U
COAXIAL

S-VIDEO
OUT

L R

RL

VIDEO VIDEO

Numérique Analogique Composite Composant

Sortie audio
coaxiale (en
option)

Sortie/Entrée
analogique
stéréo

VIDÉO

Sortie/Entrée
vidéo composite

Sortie vidéo distincte
 (en option)

Sortie vidéo
YUV/RGB (en
option)

 Panneau arrière (Modèle US)

Composite

stereo analog
input/output

AUDIO

Coaxial audio
output(optional)

SCART OUT
INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT OUTPUT

COAXIAL

S-VIDEO
 OUT

VIDEO VIDEO
L R

RL

Numérique Analogique

VIDÉO

Sortie/Entrée vidéo
composite

Sortie vidéo distincte
 (en option)

Connecteur intégré
audio/vidéo pour
téléviseurs aux normes
européennes (en
option)

AUTRES
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Remarque 1 : La présentation du panneau arrière est susceptible d
modifications ou révisions. Vérifiez la description de
chaque connecteur.

Remarque 2 : Ce modèle peut fournir plusieurs combinaisons de
connecteurs d’entrée/sortie pour des dispositifs différents.

>>Connexions
! Lisez attentivement les instructions indiquées avant de connecter

l’équipement.
! Vérifiez que les boutons d’alimentation du lecteur et de votre équipe-

ment sont bien éteints avant d’effectuer la connexion.
! Respectez le code de couleurs utilisé pour les connecteurs et les

fiches lors de la connexion du câble.
! Assurez-vous de connecter le fil noir à la borne moins (-) et l’autre fil

à la borne (+) sur les hauts-parleurs et l’appareil. Si les fils sont
inversés, le son sera déformé et manquera de grave.

Connexion à un téléviseur stéréo (voir l’illustration A.1)

Connexion à un téléviseur scart (voir l’illustration A.2)

1. Éteignez votre téléviseur et votre lecteur DVD avant d’effectuer la
connexion.

2. En fonction du connecteur d’entrée du téléviseur, raccordez une
extrémité du câble audio/vidéo (rouge, blanc, jaune) pour le
modèle US OU du câble Scart pour le modèle Europe au lecteur
DVD, et l’autre extrémité au connecteur d’entrée de votre
téléviseur.
! Le code de couleurs utilisé pour les connecteurs et les fiches

facilite la connexion au câble. Ainsi par exemple, un câble
ROUGE doit être connecté à un connecteur ROUGE. Procé
dez de même avec les autres câbles.

3. Si votre téléviseur dispose d’une entrée S-Vidéo, connectez le
câble S-Vidéo (en option) au lecteur DVD.
! Vous n’avez pas besoin de connecter le câble vidéo jaune si

vous utilisez le câble S-Vidéo.
4. Si votre téléviseur dispose d'une entrée YUV/RGB, connectez le

câble YUV/RGB (en option) au lecteur DVD.
! Vous n'avez pas besoin de connecter le câble vidéo jaune ou

le câble S-Vidéo si vous utilisez le câble YUV/RGB.
5. Raccordez l’une des extrémités du câble d’alimentation au

connecteur d’entrée secteur du lecteur DVD, et l’autre extrémité à
la prise électrique.

Connecteur de sortie S-Vidéo
Le connecteur de sortie S-Vidéo (S pour «séparé») sépare les signaux de
couleur (C) et de luminance (Y) avant de les transmettre au téléviseur afin
d’obtenir une meilleure image. Si vous désirez une précision d’image opti-
male, utilisez le câble S-Vidéo (en option) pour connecter le lecteur à un
téléviseur équipé d’un connecteur d’entrée S-Vidéo.

Téléviseur (en option)
Lecteur DVD
Câble vidéo (jaune) / audio (rouge, blanc)
Vers les connecteurs d’entrée audio R (rouge), L (blanc)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée vidéo (jaune)
Câble S-Vidéo (en option)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée S-Vidéo
Câble YUV/RGB (en option)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée YUV/RGB
Câble Scart (modèle Europe) (en option)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée Scart (modèle Europe)
Câble d’alimentation secteur
Vers la prise électrique

3

6
5

7
8
9
10
11

4

1
2

12
13

Panneau arrière (Modèle US/Europe)

Prise FR de
75 Ohms
Terminaux

AM

Avant (gauche/droite), arrière (gauche/droite), central, caisson
de graves, terminal

RADIO AM/FM SORTIE HAUT-PARLEUR

Connexion à un téléviseur mono (voir l’illustration B)

Téléviseur (en option)
Lecteur DVD
Câble audio/vidéo
Remarque : Ne connectez pas les fiches rouges.
Vers le connecteur d’entrée audio
Vers le connecteur d’entrée vidéo

Connexion à un équipement audio (voir l’illustration C)

Équipement audio (en option)
Téléviseur (en option)
Lecteur DVD
Câble audio/vidéo
Vers les connecteurs d’entrée audio R (rouge), L (blanc)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée vidéo (jaune)

Connexion aux haut-parleurs (voir l’illustration D)

Téléviseur (en option)
Lecteur DVD
Haut-parleur avant (gauche)
Vers le terminal du haut-parleur avant (L)
Haut-parleur avant (droit)
Vers le terminal du haut-parleur avant (R)
Haut-parleur central
Vers le haut-parleur central
Caisson de graves
Vers le terminal du haut-parleur du caisson de graves
Haut-parleur arrière (gauche)
Vers le terminal du haut-parleur arrière (L)
Haut-parleur arrière (droit)
Vers le terminal du haut-parleur arrière (R)
Câble vidéo (jaune)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée vidéo (jaune)

ATTENTION :
! Assurez-vous de connecter le fil noir à la borne moins (-) et

l’autre fil à la borne (+) sur les hauts-parleurs et l’appareil. Si les
fils sont inversés, le son sera déformé et manquera de grave.

! N’inversez pas les haut-parleurs droit et gauche lors de leur
connexion à l’appareil.

! Débranchez le câble d’alimentation secteur de la prise secteur
avant de connecter ou déconnecter tout composant.

! Utilisez des haut-parleurs dont l’impédance est supérieure ou égale à
4Ω.

! L’utilisation de haut-parleurs dont l’impédance est inférieure à
4Ω pourrait endommager votre appareil.

NOTE :
! Après avoir effectué toutes les connexions du système et du

câble d’alimentation secteur, vous pouvez réaliser un test
sonore pour vérifier si tous les haut-parleurs sont correctement
connectés. Pour plus de détails sur la réalisation d’un test
sonore, reportez-vous à la section «Configuration audio,
paramètres initiaux» du manuel d’utilisation.

! Pour obtenir le meilleur son dynamique Surround, placez les
haut-parleurs dans un lieu permettant une écoute optimale et à
une distance et hauteur appropriées. Pour plus d’informations
sur la configuration du haut-parleur, consultez le manuel
d’utilisation correspondant.

! Réglez le volume de tous les haut-parleurs à l’aide de la
télécommande afin d’obtenir le meilleur son Surround. Repor-
tez-vous à la section «Configuration de la balance sonore du
haut-parleur, DVD» du manuel d’utilisation.

! Lorsque vous sélectionnez un élément pour régler le volume, le

5
4

3
2
1

5
4
3
2
1

6

5
4
3
2
1

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
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Connexion à un autre système audio/vidéo
 (voir l’illustration E)

Lecteur DVD
Équipement audio/vidéo (en option)
Câbles audio/vidéo

Connexion à un décodeur numérique Dolby Digital
(voir l’illustration F)

Téléviseur (en option)
Lecteur DVD
Décodeur OU amplificateur Dolby Digital (en option)
Câble audio/vidéo
(Note : Ne connectez pas les fiches rouges et blancs.)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée vidéo (jaune)
Câble coaxial (en option)
Vers le connecteur d’entrée audio numérique

À propos de la sortie audio numérique
Les connecteurs de sortie numérique sont utilisés pour la reproduction
du signal audio numérique enregistré sur des disques. Vous pouvez
reproduire le signal numérique vers un amplificateur en utilisant le
connecteur de sortie coaxiale.
Selon le format de votre disque, vous pouvez reproduire un son Dolby
Digital ou bien un son MIC linéaire par le biais du connecteur audio
numérique (MIC/Dolby Digital) de l’appareil, comme indiqué dans le
tableau suivant.

NOTE :
• Pour les DVD, les sons ayant une fréquence d’échantillonnage de 96

kHz doivent être reproduits à partir du connecteur audio numérique du
lecteur.

À titre d’informations :
• Dolby Digital est une technique de compression du son numérique

développée par Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Cette
technique, qui autorise un son Surround (canal 5.1) et un stéréo
(double canal), permet d’enregistrer avec qualité une grande quantité
de données audio sur un disque.

• MIC linéaire est un format d’enregistrement du signal utilisé pour les
CD audio. Ces CD sont enregistrés à une fréquence de 44,1 kHz/16
bits alors que les DVD sont enregistrés à une fréquence de 48 kHz/16
bits à 96 kHz/24 bits maximum.

• Si vous possédez un décodeur Dolby Pro Logic Surround, vous pourrez
profiter de tous les avantages de Pro Logic avec les mêmes films DVD
dotés de pistes sonores entières Dolby Digital de canal 5.1 et les titres
Dolby Surround.

Connexion à l’antenne (voir l’illustration G.1)

Lecteur DVD
Antenne filaire FM
Antenne cadre AM
Vers le terminal AM
Vers le terminal 
Câble coaxial 75 Ω (non fourni)
Antenne FM extérieure
Câble de mise à la terre (non fourni)
Vers la mise à la terre

ATTENTION :
! Afin d’éviter l’apparition de nuisances sonores, ne placez pas

l’antenne sur le système ou autres composants.
! Éloignez-la de l’appareil pour une meilleure réception.
! Étirez bien l’antenne filaire FM et maintenez-la en position

horizon tale.
! Si l’antenne cadre AM et l’antenne filaire FM sont placées près

de l’alimentation secteur, il risque de se produire des interféren-
ces lors de la réception radio.

Utilisation de la réception FM externe (voir
l’illustration G.2)

Utilisez un câble coaxial 75 Ω (non fourni) pour connecter l’appareil
à une antenne FM extérieure, comme indiqué ci-dessous (Image
G.2).

ATTENTION :
! Si vous connectez l’appareil à une antenne extérieure,

utilisez la mise à la terre afin de protéger l’appareil de la
foudre.

! Ne connectez pas la mise à la terre à un tuyau de gaz.

>>Télécommande
Installation des piles
Insérez les piles dans leur compartiment en respectant les correspon-
dances (+) et (-).

Durée de vie des piles
! Les piles ont en principe une durée de vie d’un an, bien que cela

dépende réellement de leur fréquence d’utilisation ainsi que des
fonctions pour lesquelles la télécommande est utilisée.

! Si celle-ci ne fonctionne pas correctement, même à proximité du
lecteur, remplacez les piles.

! Utilisez des piles AAA.

Portée de la télécommande

Utilisez la télécommande à une distance inférieure à 7 mètres du cap-
teur de la télécommande et à un angle de 60º maximum de la face avant
du lecteur.

! La distance de fonctionnement peut varier selon la luminosité de la
pièce.

NOTE :
! N’envoyez pas de rayons lumineux vers le cap-

teur du signal de la télécommande.
! Ne placez aucun objet entre la télécommande et

le capteur du signal.
! N’utilisez pas cette télécommande simultané-

ment avec la télécommande d’un autre appareil.

Capteur

DISQUE FORMAT D’ENREGIS-
TREMENT DU SON

SORTIE AUDIO NUMÉRIQUE
DU CONNECTEUR

DVD Dolby Digital Train binaire Dolby Digital

MIC linéaire MIC linéaire (96 kHz - fréquence
d’échantillonnage uniquement)

CD
audio

MIC linéaire MIC linéaire (44,1 kHz - fréquence
d’échantillonnage uniquement)

3
2
1

1

4

2
3

5
6
7

3
2
1

4
5
6
7

8
9

Profitez de votre lecteur DVD !
1. Allumez votre téléviseur et sélectionnez «Vidéo» comme

entrée TV.
2. Allumez votre lecteur DVD et ouvrez la platine de disque.
3. Placez un disque sur la platine.
4. Refermez-la.
5. Appuyez sur LECTURE et profitez pleinement de votre DVD.

* Ces informations sont susceptibles de modifications sans
  avertissement préalable.
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Benvenuti nella guida di installazione rapida del
lettore DVD.   Questa guida fornisce informazioni su come eseguire
in modo facile e veloce l’installazione del lettore DVD. Seguire
attentamente le istruzioni in modo da configurare correttamente il
lettore DVD.

Contenuto della confezione
Modello US

! Un(1) lettore DVD
! Cinque(5) diffusori (opzionale)
! Un(1) subwoofer (opzionale)
! Un(1) cavo audio/video
! Una(1) antenna AM a telaio

! Una(1) antenna FM a filo
! Un(1) telecomando
! Due(2) batterie di tipo “AAA”
! Sei (6) legare dell’altoparlante

(opzionale)

Modello Europa

! Un(1) lettore DVD
! Cinque(5) diffusori (opzionale)
! Un(1) subwoofer (opzionale)
! Un(1) cavo scart (opzionale)
! Un(1) cavo audio/video

! Una(1) antenna AM a telaio
! Una(1) antenna FM a filo
! Un(1) telecomando
! Due(2) batterie di tipo “AAA”
! Sei (6) legare dell’altoparlante

(opzionale)

Identificazione dei comandi e delle prese
Pulsanti/Controlli

Pulsante PLAY

Pulsante PAUSE

Pulsante FUNCTION

Pulsante BAND

Pulsante OPEN/
CLOSE

Pulsante ON/OFF

Pulsante PREVIOUS

Pulsante STOP

Controllo del volume

Pulsante NEXT

Pannello posteriore (Modello Europa)

Pannello posteriore (Modello US/Europa)

Nota 1: Lo schema del pannello posteriore è soggetto a variazioni in
fase di revisione.  Si raccomanda di leggere attentamente la
descrizione relativa a tutti i connettori.

Nota 2: Questo modello può fornire varie combinazioni di connettori
ingresso/uscita per dispositivi diversi.

Collegamenti
! Prima di effettuare il collegamento dell’impianto leggere

attentamente le istruzioni.
! Prima di effettuare i collegamenti posizionare su OFF gli interruttori

di alimentazione posti sul lettore e sull’impianto
! Quando il cavo viene collegato, accertarsi che i colori dei connettori

corrispondano ai colori presenti sulle prese.
! Prestare attenzione a collegare il cavo nero all’estremità con il

segno meno (-) ed un’altra linea all’estremità con il segno più (+)
sugli speaker e sul dispositivo. Se si invertono i cavi, il suono
risulterà distorto e povero di bassi.

Presa di corrente

1. Spegnere il televisore e il lettore DVD prima di effettuare la
connessione.

2. In base al connettore di ingresso di cui è dotato il televisore,
collegare (modello US) un’estremità del cavo audio/video (rosso,
bianco, giallo) OPPURE (modello Europa) il cavo Scart al lettore
DVD e l’altra estremità al connettore di ingresso dell’impianto TV.
! Quando si connette il cavo audio/video al lettore è
 necessario che i colori dei connettori situati sul televisore
corrispondano ai colori presenti sugli spinotti del cavo: lo spinotto
ROSSO, per esempio, deve essere collegato al connettore
ROSSO, e così via con tutti gli altri connettori.

3. Se il televisore dispone di un ingresso S-Video, collegare il cavo
S-Video (opzionale) al lettore DVD.
! Se si utilizza il cavo S-Video, non è necessario collegare il
cavo video giallo.

4. Se il televisore dispone di un ingresso YUV/RGB, collegare il cavo
YUV/RGB (opzionale) al lettore DVD.
! Se si utilizza il cavo YUV/RGB, non è necessario collegare il

  cavo video giallo o il cavo S-Video.
5. Collegare un’estremità del cavo di alimentazione al connettore AC

IN del lettore DVD e l’altra estremità alla presa di corrente.

Connettore per uscita S-Video
Il connettore per uscita S-video (separata) separa i segnali del colore (C) e
della luminanza (Y) prima di trasmetterli al televisore in modo da
visualizzare un’immagine più nitida. Utilizzare il cavo S-Video (opzionale)
quando si collega il lettore ad un televisore dotato di connettore per
ingresso S-Video, in modo da poter visualizzare l’immagine nel modo più
nitido possibile.

Collegamento ad un televisore stereo
(vedere illustrazione A.1)

Collegamento ad un televisore scart
(vedere illustrazione A.2)

Televisore (opzionale)
Lettore DVD
Cavo video (giallo)/audio (rosso, bianco)
Ai connettori d’ingresso audio R (rosso), L (bianco)
Al connettore d’ingresso video (giallo)
Cavo S-Video (opzionale)
Connettore per ingresso S-Video
Cavo YUV/RGB (opzionale)
Connettore per ingresso YUV/RGB
Cavo Scart (modello Europa) (opzionale)
Al connettore Scart (modello Europa)
Cavo di alimentazione

3

6
5

7
8
9
10

4

1
2

11
12
13

ITALIANO

Pannello posteriore (Modello US)

VIDEOAUDIO

INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT OUTPUT

R/V G/Y B/U
COAXIAL

S-VIDEO
OUT

L R

RL

VIDEO VIDEO

Digitali Analogica

Uscita audio
coassiale
(opzionale)

Composito Componenti

Uscita/Ingresso
stereo analogica

Uscita/Ingresso
video composito

Uscita video
YUV/RGB
(opzionale)

Uscita video separata
 (opzionale)

VIDEOAUDIO

SCART OUT
INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT OUTPUT

COAXIAL

S-VIDEO
 OUT

VIDEO VIDEO
L R

RL

Digitali

Uscita audio
coassiale
(opzionale)

Analogica

Uscita/Ingresso
stereo analogica

Composito

Uscita/Ingresso video
composito

ALTRO

Connettore audio/
video integrato per
televisori europei
(opzionale)Uscita video separata

 (opzionale)

RADIO AM/FM USCITA DIFFUSORI

AM
Presa FM 75
ohm
Connettori

Connettore canali frontali (destra/sinistra), posteriori (destra/
sinistra), centrale, subwoofer
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Collegamento ad un televisore mono
(vedere illustrazione B)

Televisore (opzionale)
Lettore DVD
Cavo audio/video
Nota: Gli spinotti rossi non devono essere collegati.
Connettore per ingresso audio
Connettore per ingresso video

Collegamento all’impianto audio (vedere illustrazione C)

Impianto audio (opzionale)
Televisore (opzionale)
Lettore DVD
Cavo audio/video
Ai connettori per ingresso audio R (rosso), L (bianco)
Al connettore per ingresso video (giallo)

Collegamento ai diffusori (vedere illustrazione D)

Televisore (opzionale)
Lettore DVD
Diffusore frontale sinistro (L)
Al connettore del diffusore frontale (L)
Diffusore frontale destro (R)
Al connettore del diffusore frontale (R)
Diffusore centrale
Al diffusore centrale
Subwoofer
Al connettore del subwoofer
Diffusore posteriore sinistro(L)
Al connettore del diffusore posteriore (L)
Diffusore posteriore destro (R)
Al connettore del diffusore posteriore (R)
Cavo video (giallo)
Al connettore d’ingresso video (giallo)

AVVERTENZA:
! Prestare attenzione a collegare il cavo nero all’estremità con il

segno meno (-) ed un’altra linea all’estremità con il segno più (+)
sugli speaker e sul dispositivo. Se si invertono i cavi, il suono
risulterà distorto e povero di bassi.

! Nel collegare gli speaker al dispositivo, prestare attenzione a non
scambiare speaker destro e sinistro.

! Prima di effettuare qualsiasi connessione e disconnessione,
staccare il cavo di alimentazione AC dalla presa.

! Utilizzare speaker con un’impedenza di 4Ω o più ohm.
! L’utilizzo di speaker con impedenza inferiore può danneggiare il

dispositivo.

NOTA:
! Dopo aver effettuato tutte le connessioni, compresa quella del

cavo di alimentazione, è possibile riprodurre un tono di test per
controllare che tutti i diffusori siano collegati correttamente. Per
dettagli su questo tipo di test, consultare la Guida Utente alla
sezione “Setup audio, impostazioni iniziali”.

! Allo scopo di ottenere la migliore dinamica nella riproduzione
surround, collocare i diffusori nella posizione d’ascolto ottimale,
ad altezza e distanza appropriate. Per i dettagli, consultare il
manuale dei diffusori per l’impostazione degli stessi.

! Regolare il volume dei singoli diffusori utilizzando il telecomando
per ottenere la migliore riproduzione surround. Consultare la
Guida Utente alla sezione “Impostazione del bilanciamento del
suono dei diffusori, DVD”.

! Quando si seleziona un elemento per regolare il volume, il suono
sparisce per un breve momento.

Il televisore (opzionale)
Il lettore DVD
Decoder OPPURE Amplificatore con sistema di elaborazione
Dolby Digital (opzionale)
Cavo audio/video
(Nota: Le prese rosse e bianco non devono essere collegate.)
Connettore per ingresso video
Cavo coassiale (opzionale)
Connettore per ingresso suono digitale

Informazioni sull’uscita audio digitale
I connettori per l’uscita digitale vengono utilizzati per l’emissione del segnale
audio digitale registrato sui dischi. Il segnale digitale può essere trasmesso
all’amplificatore sia attraverso la presa jack con uscita coassiale sia
attraverso la presa jack.
In base al formato del disco, il suono Dolby Digital e il suono PCM lineare
verranno trasmessi attraverso il connettore con uscita audio digitale (PCM/
Dolby Digital) come illustrato nella tabella di seguito riportata.

NOTA:
• Il suono dei DVD avente una campionatura a 96 kHz può essere emesso

attraverso il connettore con uscita audio digitale situato sull’unità.

Per saperne di più:
• Il Dolby Digital è una tecnica di compressione del suono digitale sviluppata

dalla Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Supportando 5.1 canali
con effetto ”surround”, nonché 2 canali stereo, questa tecnica consente di
registrare perfettamente su disco una grande quantità di dati sonori

• Il PCM lineare è un formato di registrazione del segnale utilizzato nei CD
audio. Mentre i CD audio vengono registrati a 44.1 kHz/16 bit, i DVD vengono
registrati in un intervallo compreso tra i 48 kHz/16 bit e i 96 kHz/24 bit.

• Se si dispone di un decoder Dolby Pro Logic Surround, si beneficerà di
tutti i vantaggi di Pro Logic derivanti dagli stessi film su DVD dotati di
colonne sonore con sistema Dolby Digital a 5.1 canali, nonché dai titoli
aventi il marchio Dolby Surround.

Collegamento all’antenna (vedere illustrazione G.1)

Lettore DVD
Antenna FM a filo
Antenna AM a telaio
Al connettore AM
Al connettore 
Cavo coassiale da 75Ω (non incluso)
Antenna FM esterna
Filo di messa a terra (non incluso)
Messa a terra

3
2
1
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5

6
7
8
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3
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5
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5
4
3
2
1

6
7
8
9
10
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Collegamento ad altri sistemi audiovideo
(vedere illustrazione E)

Lettore DVD
Impianto audiovideo (opzionale)
Cavi audio/video

Collegamento ad un decoder con sistema di elaborazione
Dolby Digital (vedere illustrazione F)

3
2
1

DISCO

DVD

CD
Audio

FORMATO DI REGISTRA-
ZIONE DEL SUONO

Dolby Digital

PCM lineare

PCM lineare

USCITA AUDIO DIGITALE
DAL CONNETTORE

Flusso di bit del Dolby Digital

PCM lineare (solo campionatura
a 96 kHz)

PCM lineare (solo campionatura
a 44,1 kHz)

3
2
1

4
5
6
7
8
9
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Nota 1: La presentación del panel posterior está sujeta a cambios o
revisiones. Compruebe la descripción de cada conector.

Nota 2: Este modelo puede incluir varias combinaciones de
conectores de entrada / salida para diferentes dispositivos.

>>Conexiones
! Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de conectar el equipo.
! Compruebe que los botones de encendido del reproductor y de su

equipo están en posición de apagado antes de efectuar la
conexión.

! Respete el código de colores utilizado para los conectores y
enchufes durante la conexión.

! Conecte el cable negro al terminal negativo (-) y el otro cable al ter-
minal positivo (+) de los altavoces y de la unidad. Si los cables es-
tán invertidos, el sonido saldrá distorsionado y sin bajos.

Hacia el conector de entrada Scart (modelo Europe)
Cable de alimentación de CA
Hacia la toma de corriente

1. Apague el televisor y el reproductor de DVD antes de efectuar la
conexión.

2. Según el conector de entrada de su televisor, conecte un extremo
del cable de audio/vídeo (rojo, blanco, amarillo) para el modelo
EEUU O del cable Scart para el modelo Europe al reproductor de
DVD, y el otro extremo al conector de entrada del televisor.
! El código de colores utilizado para los conectores y enchufes

facilita la conexión del cable. Así por ejemplo, se debe conec
tar el cable ROJO al conector ROJO. Proceda de la misma
manera con los demás cables.

3. Si su televisor dispone de una entrada S-Vídeo, conecte el cable S-
Vídeo (opcional) al reproductor de DVD.
! No necesita conectar el cable de vídeo amarillo si utiliza el

cable S-Vídeo.
4. Si su televisor dispone de una entrada YUV/RGB, conecte el cable

YUV/RGB (opcional) al reproductor de DVD.

! No necesita conectar el cable de vídeo amarillo o el cable S-
Video si utiliza el cable YUV/RGB.

5. Conecte un extremo del cable de alimentación al conector de
entrada de CA del reproductor de DVD y el otro extremo a la toma
de corriente.

Conector de salida de S-Vídeo
El conector de salida de S-Vídeo (S para «separado») separa las señales
de color (C) y de luminancia (Y) antes de transmitirlas al televisor, proporcio-
nando una imagen más nítida. Para conseguir una mejor imagen, utilice el
cable de S-Vídeo (opcional) para conectar el reproductor de DVD a un
televisor equipado con un conector de entrada de S-Vídeo.

Conexión a un televisor estéreo (vea la ilustración A.1)

Conexión a un televisor scart (vea la ilustración A.2)

Televisor (opcional)
Reproductor de DVD
Cable de vídeo (amarillo) / audio (rojo, blanco)
Hacia los conectores de entrada de audio Dcho. (rojo), Izdo. (blanco)
Hacia el conector de entrada de vídeo (amarillo)
Cable de S-Vídeo (opcional)
Hacia el conector de entrada de S-Vídeo
Cable de YUV/RGB (opcional)
Hacia el conector de entrada de YUV/RGB
Cable Scart (modelo Europe) (opcional)

Conexión a un televisor mono (vea la ilustración B)

Televisor (opcional)
Reproductor de DVD
Cable de audio/vídeo
Nota: No conecte los enchufes rojos.
Hacia el conector de entrada de audio
Hacia el conector de entrada de vídeo

Conexión a un equipo de audio (vea la ilustración C)

Equipo de audio (opcional)
Televisor (opcional)
Reproductor de DVD
Cable de audio/vídeo
Hacia los conectores de entrada de audio Dcho. (rojo), Izdo.
(blanco)
Hacia el conector de entrada de vídeo (amarillo)

Conexiones a los altavoces (vea la ilustración D)

Televisor (opcional)
Reproductor de DVD
Altavoz frontal (izquierdo)
Hacia el terminal del altavoz frontal (Izdo.)
Altavoz frontal (derecho)
Hacia el terminal del altavoz frontal (Dcho.)
Altavoz central
Hacia el altavoz central
Altavoz de graves
Hacia el terminal del altavoz de graves
Altavoz posterior (izquierdo)
Hacia el terminal del altavoz posterior (Izdo.)
Altavoz posterior (derecho)
Hacia el terminal del altavoz posterior (Dcho.)
Cable de vídeo (amarillo)
Hacia el conector de entrada de vídeo (amarillo)

ATENCIÓN:
! Conecte el cable negro al terminal negativo (-) y el otro cable

al terminal positivo (+) de los altavoces y de la unidad. Si los
cables están invertidos, el sonido saldrá distorsionado y sin
bajos.

! No invierta los altavoces derecho e izquierdo durante su co-
nexión al dispositivo.

! Desenchufe el cable de alimentación de CA de la fuente de
alimentación de CA antes de conectar o desconectar cual-
quier componente.

! Utilice altavoces con una impedancia superior o igual a 4 Ω.
! El uso de altavoces con una impedancia inferior a 4 Ω podría

dañar su equipo.

NOTA:
! Antes de efectuar las conexiones del sistema y del cable de

alimentación de CA, puede realizar una prueba de audio para
comprobar que todos los altavoces están correctamente conec-
tados. Para más detalles sobre la realización de una prueba de
audio, lea la sección «Configuración del audio, parámetros ini-
ciales» del manual de usuario.

! Para obtener el mejor sonido dinámico Surround, coloque los
altavoces en un sitio ofreciendo una calidad de escucha óptima
y a una distancia y altura adecuadas. Para más información
sobre la configuración del altavoz, consulte el manual de
usuario.

! Ajuste el volumen de todos los altavoces mediante el mando a
distancia para obtener el mejor sonido Surround. Lea la sección
«Configuración del nivel sonoro del altavoz, DVD» del manual de
usuario.

! Cuando selecciona un elemento para ajustar el volumen, el so-
nido se interrumpe durante unos instantes.
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Sensor

DISCO SALIDA DE AUDIO
DIGITAL DEL CONECTOR

FORMATO DE GRA-
BACIÓN DEL SONIDO

DVD Dolby Digital Chorro de bits Dolby Digital

MIC lineal MIC lineal (96 kHz - frecuencia
de muestreo únicamente)

CD
audio

MIC lineal MIC lineal (44,1 kHz - frecuencia
de muestreo únicamente)

Conexión a un descodificador digital Dolby Digital
(vea la ilustración E)

Televisor (opcional)
Reproductor de DVD
Descodificador O amplificador Dolby Digital (opcional)
Cable de audio/vídeo
(Nota: No conecte los enchufes rojos y blancos.)
Hacia el conector de entrada de vídeo (amarillo)
Cable coaxial (opcional)
Hacia el conector de entrada de audio digital

Acerca de la salida de audio digital
Los conectores de salida digital se utilizan para reproducir la señal
de audio digital grabada en los discos. Puede reproducir la señal
digital en un amplificador utilizando el conector de salida coaxial.
Según el formato de su disco, puede reproducir un sonido Dolby
Digital o un sonido MIC lineal mediante el conector de salida de
audio digital (MIC/Dolby Digital) del dispositivo, como se indica en la
siguiente tabla.

NOTA:
• En los DVDs, se pueden reproducir los sonidos que tienen una

frecuencia de muestreo de 96 kHz mediante el conector de salida de
audio digital del dispositivo.

Para su información:
• Dolby Digital es un técnica de compresión del sonido digital desarrollada por

Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Esta técnica, que soporta un sonido
Surround (canal 5.1) así como un sonido estéreo (doble canal), permite grabar
con calidad grandes cantidades de datos de audio en un disco.

• MIC lineal es un formato de grabación de la señal utilizado para los CDs audio.
Dichos CDs se graban a una frecuencia de 44,1 kHz/16 bits mientras que los
DVDs se graban a una frecuencia de 48 kHz/16 bits a 96 kHz/24 bits como
máximo.

• Si dispone de un descodificador Dolby Pro Logic Surround, podrá disfrutar de
todas las ventajas de Pro Logic con las mismas películas en DVD que ofrecen
pistas de sonido Dolby Digital de canal 5.1 y los títulos Dolby Surround.

Conexión a otro sistema de audio/vídeo
 (vea la ilustración F)

Reproductor de DVD
Equipo de audio/vídeo (opcional)
Cables de audio/vídeo
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Conexión a la antena (vea la ilustración G.1)

Reproductor de DVD
Antena alámbrica FM
Antena de cuadro AM
Hacia el terminal AM
Hacia el terminal 
Cable coaxial 75 Ω (no incluido)
Antena FM exterior
Toma de tierra (no incluida)
Hacia la toma de tierra

ATENCIÓN:
! Para evitar la aparición de ruidos, no coloque la antena encima

del sistema o de otros componentes.
! Aléjela del equipo para una mejor recepción.
! Extienda la antena alámbrica FM en su totalidad y manténgala

en posición horizontal.
! Si coloca la antena de cuadro AM y la antena alámbrica FM

cerca de la fuente de alimentación de CA, pueden producirse
interferencias durante la recepción de sintonías de radio.

Para utilizar la recepción FM externa
(vea la ilustración G.2)

Utilice un cable coaxial 75 Ω (no incluido) para conectar el dispositivo a
una antena FM exterior, como se indica a continuación (Imagen G.2).

ATENCIÓN:
! Si conecta el dispositivo a una antena exterior,

utilice la toma de tierra para protegerlo de los rayos.
! No conecte la toma de tierra a un conducto de gas.

>>Mando a distancia
Instalación de las pilas
Coloque las pilas en su compartimento respetando las marcas de co-
rrespondencia (+) y (-).

Duración de la batería
! Las baterías suelen durar un año, aunque depende realmente de su

frecuencia de uso así como de las funciones para las cuales se utiliza el
mando a distancia.

! Si el mando no funciona, incluso cerca del reproductor, cambie las pilas.
! Utilice pilas AAA.

Alcance del mando a distancia
No utilice el mando a más de 7 metros del sensor del mando y en un
ángulo superior a 60º de la parte frontal del lector.
! La distancia de funcionamiento puede variar

según la iluminación de la habitación.

NOTA:
! No dirija ninguna fuente luminosa hacia el

sensor de la señal del mando a distancia.
! No coloque objetos entre el mando y el sensor de

la señal.
! No utilice este mando simultáneamente con el

mando de otro equipo.

¡Disfrute de su reproductor de DVD!
1. Encienda su televisor y seleccione «Vídeo» como entrada de

señales TV.
2. Encienda el reproductor de DVD y abra la platina de disco.
3. Coloque un disco en la platina.
4. Ciérrela.
5. Pulse PLAY (Reproducir) y disfrute de su DVD.

  * Esta información puede ser modificada sin previo aviso.
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